## Resolution in Support of the Pittsboro Boys and Girls Club

WHEREAS, Boys & Girls Clubs of America had its beginnings in 1860 and has been providing hope and opportunity to young people across the country since; and

WHEREAS, the Boys & Girls Clubs of America's stated Mission is "to enable all young people, especially those who need us most, to reach their full potential as productive, caring, responsible citizens,"; and

WHEREAS, the Boys & Girls Clubs of Central Carolina is the local affiliate of the national organization and has been operating local clubs since 1995 helping youth gain confidence developing a sense of fulfillment and belonging; and

WHEREAS, there is a great need in Pittsboro for programs for children both after school and in the summer to help boys and girls make appropriate and satisfying choices in their physical, educational, personal, social, emotional, vocational, and spiritual lives; and

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Chatham County Board of Commissioners that it supports the development of a Boys & Girls Club in Pittsboro and urges the organizations and citizens of our community to support this important effort as well.

Adopted this the 16th day of November, 2020.